Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
Ligent Photonics Incorporated  ••••  2701 Dukane Drive  •  •  •  •  St Charles  •  •  •  •  Illinois  •  •  •  •  60174  ••••  (630) 513-7226    Page  1     Rev 1.2    23 Jun 2006
LTD1382 1310 nm SFP Optical Transceiver
1250 Mb/s Gigabit Ethernet 10 km
Applications

• 50 Ohms Single Ended (Line to Ground)
LTD1382 - METAL HOUSING
HOW TO ORDER - METAL HOUSING
Ligent Part Number    Lambda Reach Mode Laser Optical Output Latch Case Operating Temperature Range
LTD1382 BC    1310 nm 10 km Single Mode F-P -9.5 to -3 dBm Bail = B C = 0ºC to 70°C
LTD1382 BH 1310 nm 10 km Single Mode F-P -9.5 to -3 dBm Bail = B H = -40ºC to +85°C
LTD1382 PC    1310 nm 10 km Single Mode F-P -9.5 to -3 dBm Pull = P C = 0ºC to 70°C
LTD1382 PH 1310 nm 10 km Single Mode F-P -9.5 to -3 dBm Pull = P H = -40ºC to +85°C
LTD1382 NE 1310 nm 10 km Single Mode F-P -12 to -5 dBm Button = N E = -10ºC to +85°C
HOW TO ORDER - PLASTIC HOUSING
LTD1382 NC 1310 nm 10 km Single Mode F-P -12 to -3 dBm Button = N C = 0ºC to 70°C
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
Ligent Photonics Incorporated  ••••  2701 Dukane Drive  •  •  •  •  St Charles  •  •  •  •  Illinois  •  •  •  •  60174  ••••  (630) 513-7226    Page  2     Rev 1.2    23 Jun 2006
LTD1382 1310 nm SFP Optical Transceiver
1250 Mb/s Gigabit Ethernet 10 km
Recommended Operating Conditions
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Units Notes
Ambient Operating Temperature   Tamb
0 25 +70 ºC Temperature Range = C
-10 25 +85 ºC Temperature Range = E
-40 25 +85 ºC Temperature Range = H
DC Supply Voltage VCC 3.14 3.30 3.46 Volts
Module Supply Current  IIN - 150 200 mA
Power Dissipation  PD - 500 700 mW
Absolute Maximum Ratings (EXCEEDING THESE RATINGS MAY CAUSE IRREVERSIBLE DAMAGE TO THE DEVICE)
Parameter Symbol Min Max Units
Storage Temperature Tstg -40 +85 ºC
Relative Humidity  -  Storage RHS 0 95 %
Relative Humidity  -  Operating RHO 0 85 %
DC Supply Voltage VCC 0 3.6 V
Soldering Temperature Tsld 0 260 ºC
Soldering Time Duration tsld 0 10 seconds
Tx DATA  Vin 0 VCC + 0.5 V
Optical and Electrical Signal Absolute Maximum Ratings
Signal / Data Input Voltage (Tx_DATA ) VIN PK-PK - 2.4 V
8472 Clock Signal (Standard Mode) ICLOCK 100  - kHz
Rx Optical Input Power PIN-MAX - 3 dBm
Tx_DISABLE Logic HIGH State Tx_DIS - VCC+0.5 V
Tx_FAULT Logic HIGH State Tx_FAULT - VCC+0.5 V
Rx_LOS Logic HIGH State Rx_LOS - VCC+0.5 V
Logic State Absolute Maximum Ratings
8472 MOD-DEF2 MOD_DEF2 - VCC+0.5 V
8472 Clock Signal (Fast Mode) ICLOCK - 400 kHz
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
Ligent Photonics Incorporated  ••••  2701 Dukane Drive  •  •  •  •  St Charles  •  •  •  •  Illinois  •  •  •  •  60174  ••••  (630) 513-7226    Page  3     Rev 1.2    23 Jun 2006
LTD1382 1310 nm SFP Optical Transceiver
1250 Mb/s Gigabit Ethernet 10 km
Transmitter Electro-Optical Characteristics
Parameter Symbol
LTD1382
Units Notes
Min Typ Max
Laser Type  1310 nm F-P
Optical Output Power (Metal Housing) Po -9.5 0 -3 dBm Average Optical Output
Center Wavelength λ 1270 1310 1355 nm
RMS Spectral Line Width ∆λ - - 4 nm
Extinction Ratio ER 9 - - dB
Optical Rise and Fall Time  tr, tf - 150 260 ps 20% - 80%
Relative Intensity Noise RIN - - -120 dB/Hz
Deterministic Jitter DJ - - 0.2 UI
RMS Jitter JRMS - 0.03 - UI
Output Eye IEEE 802.3z 1000 BASE-LX Compliant
Tx Differential Input Impedance Zin - 100 - Ohms